The value of fixed-rate loans is determined by discounting the agreed cash flows over the remaining maturity by the current discount
rate adjusted for market spread. The discount rate that is used is based on a swap interest rate (mid swap) with a maturity that
corresponds to the remaining lock-in period for the underlying loans. The market spread that is used on the date of the balance
sheet is determined by assessing the market conditions, market price and the associated swap interest rate.

Under equities, the investment in VISA Norge FLI has been primarily valued based on information on the completion of a transaction
between VISA Europe Ltd and VISA Inc. There is a great deal of uncertainty concerning the value, with regard to the completion of
the transaction, the share that passes to Visa Norway and the share that passes to Storebrand Bank ASA. There is also a great deal
of uncertainty associated with what the value of membership in Visa Norway is worth in one instance where the transaction was
not completed.

48 Storebrand Bank ASA Annual Report 2015

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:

   Fixed-rate loans to customers Equities

Change in market spread   Change in value

Increase/reduction in fair value + 10 bp - 10 bp + 25 BP - 25 BP

Increase/reduction in fair value 31.12.2015  (MNOK) -3.9 3.9 0.2 -0.2

Increase/reduction in fair value 31.12.2014  (MNOK) -2.7 2.7

Level 1: Financial instruments valued on the basis of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets Bonds, certificates or
equivalent instruments issued by nation states are generally classified as level 1. When it comes to derivatives, standardised stock
index futures and interest rate futures they will also be included at this level.

Level 2: Financial instruments valued on the basis of observable market information not covered by level 1This category encompasses
financial instruments that are valued based on market information that in directly observable or indirectly observable. Market infor-

[…]

tainty related to the valuation.

The value of fixed-rate loans is determined by discounting the agreed cash flows over the remaining maturity by the current discount
rate adjusted for market spread. The discount rate that is used is based on a swap interest rate (mid swap) with a maturity that cor-
responds to the remaining lock-in period for the underlying loans. The market spread that is used on the date of the balance sheet is
determined by assessing the market conditions, market price and the associated swap interest rate.

Under equities, the investment in VISA Norge FLI has been primarily valued based on information on the completion of a transaction
between VISA Europe Ltd and VISA Inc. There is a great deal of uncertainty concerning the value, with regard to the completion of the
transaction, the share that passes to Visa Norway and the share that passes to Storebrand Bank ASA. There is also a great deal of uncer-
tainty associated with what the value of membership in Visa Norway is worth in one instance where the transaction was not completed.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:

Increase/reduction in fair value

Fixed-rate loans to customers

Change in market spread

Equities

Change in value

+ 10 bp - 10 bp + 25 bp - 25 bp

Increase/reduction in fair value 31.12.2015  (MNOK) -3.9 3.9 0.2 -0.2

Increase/reduction in fair value 31.12.2014  (MNOK) -2.7 2.7

Note
08

Annual Report 2015 Storebrand Bank ASA 99

Level 1: Financial instruments valued on the basis of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets
Bonds, certificates or equivalent instruments issued by nation states are generally classified as level 1. When it comes to derivati-
ves, standardised stock index futures and interest rate futures they will also be included at this level.

Level 2: Financial instruments valued on the basis of observable market information not covered by level 1
This category encompasses financial instruments that are valued based on market information that in directly observable or indirectly